The Consolidated Group is exposed to interest rate risk because it places funds on deposit at variable
rates.  The risk is managed by the Consolidated Group by monitoring interest rates.
The Consolidated Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are
detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note.

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance
date.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity post tax
which could result from a change in these risks.  In the analysis a 1% or 100 basis points movement
has been applied on the assumption that interest rates are unlikely to move up more than that and less
likely to fall.  This is taking into account the current interest rate levels and general state of the economy.

There has been no change in managing credit risk or the method of measuring risk from the prior year.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 31 December 2017, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all
other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

Dec
2017

Dec
2016

 $' 000 $' 000
Change in profit
Increase in interest rate by 1% (100 basis points) 59 32

Decrease in interest rate by 1% (100 basis points) (59) (32)

A 1% or 100 basis points variable has been applied to the interest rate sensitivity analysis, after giving
consideration to the current interest rate levels and general state economy.

Fair value of financial instruments
The carrying value of all financial instruments is the approximate fair value of the instruments.  This is
based on the fact that all financial instruments have either a short term date of maturity or are loans to
subsidiaries.

70 GREENLAND MINERALS AND ENERGY LIMITED – 2017 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

71

Greenland Minerals and Energy Limited
And Controlled Entities